CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 88-32

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO WILBURN PONDER

- WHEREAS, Wilburn Ponder, Senior Water Resource Control Engineer, ably served on the staff of this Regional Board during the period 1966 to 1988; and
- WHEREAS, Wilburn Ponder was very instrumental in developing the Professional Engineering expertise of the Regional Board; and
- WHEREAS, Wilburn Ponder received professional engineering registration from the States of California and Washington; and
- WHEREAS, Wilburn Ponder was an officer of the Colorado River Basin Section of the California Water Pollution Control Association; and
- WHEREAS, During his tenure on the staff of this Regional Board, Wilburn Ponder supervised staff in the preparation of Waste Discharge Requirements and NPDES Permits, Basin Plans; investigations of violations of Requirements and Permits; and Special Studies, such as in regards to discharges of Geothermal and Pesticide Wastes; and
- WHEREAS, Wilburn Ponder will be remembered as an active and supportive team member during his tenure on the staff of this Regional Board, and as a very enjoyable person to work with; now therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the Members and staff of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, express their appreciation to Wilburn Ponder for his service, participation, and friendship during his tenure on the staff of this Regional Board; and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Members and staff of the Regional Board wish Wilburn Ponder and his wife Joan the best of health and happiness in the future; and be it further

langlaged

RESOLVED, That the original scroll form of this Board's resolution of appreciation be presented to Wilburn Ponder.